

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

JOAN M. GILMER, in her official capacity as Clerk of the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri; and KATHY S. LLOYD, in her official capacity as State Courts Administrator for the Missouri Office of State Courts Administrator,

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri
Case No. 21-CV-00286-HEA
The Honorable Henry E. Autrey

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE

J. Bennett Clark
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
Tel: (314) 259-2000

Roger Myers
Katherine Keating
Jonathan G. Fetterly
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Tel: (415) 675-3400

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. DEFENDANTS’ LATE INVOKING OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY CANNOT SAVE THE DISMISSAL, AS CLERKS ARE NOT EXEMPT FROM <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i>	3
A. Clerks May Be, And Often Are, Sued Under <i>Ex parte Young</i>	4
B. <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i> Did Not Change The Law On Clerks.....	6
II. DEFENDANTS CANNOT AVOID ABSTENTION’S LIMITS BY IGNORING <i>SPRINT</i> , AND CANNOT FIT THIS CASE INTO <i>SPRINT</i> OR <i>O’SHEA</i>	10
A. Filing A Petition Is Not A Proceeding For <i>Sprint</i> Or <i>O’Shea</i>	11
B. Defendants’ Concerns Are Not Implicated Or Sufficient.....	16
III. DEFENDANTS’ FINAL ARGUMENT ALSO FAILS, AS THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES FACTS SHOWING, AND COURTS HAVE FOUND, THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF ACCESS ATTACHES ON PETITIONS’ RECEIPT	23
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	12
<i>Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossman LLP</i> , 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016)	12, 25
<i>Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP</i> , 2016 WL 1071107 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2016)	29
<i>Bethphage Lutheran Serv. v. Weicker</i> , 965 F.2d 1239 (2d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Bishop v. U.S. ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014).....	4
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	4, 8
<i>C-Y Dev. Co. v. City of Redlands</i> , 703 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Ciudadanos Unidos De San Juan v. Hidalgo Cty. Grand Jury Comm’rs</i> , 622 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1980).....	21, 22
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 2018 WL 318485 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 8, 2018).....	20, 25
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018).....	11, 12, 20, 22
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Cozine</i> , 2022 WL 593603 (D. Or. Feb. 14, 2022)	26, 27
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Gabel</i> , 2021 WL 5416650 (D. Vt. Nov. 19, 2021)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Hade</i> , 2022 WL 141532 (E.D. Va. Jan. 14, 2022)	1, 4, 5, 9
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Jackson</i> , 2010 WL 11546125 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 2, 2010).....	25
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. N.M. Admin. Off. of Courts</i> , 2021 WL 4710644 (D.N.M. Oct. 8, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 2016 WL 4157210 (C.D. Cal. May 26, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Price</i> , 2021 WL 5567748 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Price</i> 2021 WL 6276311 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2021)	1
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 429 F. Supp. 3d 196 (E.D. Va. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 532 (E.D. Va. 2020)	19, 22, 24
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Tingling</i> , 2016 WL 8739010 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2016)	13, 16, 20
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	3
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Family Div. Trial Laws. v. Moultrie</i> , 725 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Flynt v. Lombardi</i> , 885 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945).....	3
<i>Hankins v. Finnel</i> , 964 F.2d 853 (8th Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Hill v. Blind Indus. & Servs. of Md.</i> , 179 F.3d 754 (9th Cir.), <i>amended</i> <i>on denial of reh’g</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>IDT Corp. v. eBay</i> , 709 F.3d 1220 (8th Cir. 2013).....	2, 24
<i>State ex rel. Isselhard v. Dolan</i> , 465 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015).....	27, 29
<i>Johnson v. Weber</i> , 549 F. App’x 597 (8th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Kentucky Press Ass’n v. Kentucky</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 853 (E.D. Ky. 2005)	4, 9
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Kodiak Oil & Gas (USA), Inc. v. Burr</i> , 932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019).....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>L.A. Cty. Bar Ass’n v. Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir.1992).....	20
<i>Lautenbaugh v. Nebraska State Bar Ass’n</i> , 2013 WL 12159090 (D. Neb. Feb. 4, 2013).....	15

<i>Levitt v. Merck & Co.</i> , 914 F.3d 1169 (8th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>MacBride v. Exon</i> , 558 F.2d 443 (8th Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>McDaniel v. Precythe</i> , 897 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Melahn v. Pennock, Inc.</i> 965 F.2d 1497 (8th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	8
<i>Minnesota Living Assistance, Inc. v. Peterson</i> , 899 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2018).....	10, 14
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	25
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Fleming</i> , 904 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2018).....	11, 12, 16, 18
<i>Olson v. New Mexico</i> , 2013 WL 12329123 (D.N.M. Oct. 10, 2013).....	8, 9
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	8
<i>Parker v. Turner</i> , 626 F.2d 1 (6th Cir. 1980).....	17, 18

<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Iowa, Inc. v. Atchison</i> , 126 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Press–Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	24, 29
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	25
<i>Rivera-Puig v. Garcia-Rosario</i> , 983 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rocky Mtn. Gun Owners v. Williams</i> , 671 F. App’x 1021 (10th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	7
<i>Rothermel v. Dauphin Cty.</i> , 2018 WL 4680093 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2018).....	4
<i>In re SDDS, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	3
<i>Sprint Commc’ns v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of Missouri v. Ess</i> , 453 S.W.3d 196 (Mo. 2015) (en banc)	27
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	17
<i>Tarter v. Hury</i> , 646 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1981).....	20

<i>U.S. v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 578 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Udoh v. Clerk of Minn. App. Cts.</i> , 2021 WL 2010778 (D. Minn. May 20, 2021).....	4
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. Missouri Dep’t of Conservation</i> , 366 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	5
<i>Vogl v. State of Missouri</i> , 437 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. 2014)	27, 29
<i>Walker v. Wegner</i> , 624 F.2d 60 (8th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Ward v. City of Norwalk</i> , 640 F. App’x 462 (6th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Webb v. B.C. Rogers Poultry</i> , 174 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Mo. S. Ct. Op. R. 1.03	19
Mo. S. Ct. Op. R 2.02	15, 19
Mo. S. Ct. R. 53.01.....	27
Mo. S. Ct. R. 103.03.....	19, 27
Mo. S. Ct. R. 103.06.....	27

Other Authorities

Mo. Const. Art. V, §§ 4(2) & 5 19
